When recorded mail to: \$242524
First American Title WWW WWW Loss Mitigation Title Services 1345.10
P.O Box 27670
Santa Ana, CA 92799
RE: DAYSON - PROPERTY REPORT

Document Prepared by: Justin Hayes MidFirst Bank 999 N.W. Grand Boulevard, Suite 100 Oklahoma City, OK 73118-6116 1-800-552-3000

\_\_\_\_\_Space Above This Line For Recording Data] \_\_\_\_\_

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 18 day of Decemon, 2013, between **DENNIS DAYSON & RODELIZA DAYSON** ("Borrower") and MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings association located at 501 N.W. Grand Blvd. Oklahoma City, OK 73118, as servicer for Federal National Mortgage Association ("Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated 12/21/2006 and recorded Instrument Number: 0700205280 of the Records of COOK County, Illinois and (2) the Note, bearing the same date

Borrower Initial Lines

Page 1 of the Loan Modification Agreement Order Number: 8442524 \*Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each signatory over 4

## UNOFFICIAL CO

as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at 3506 N NARRAGANSETT AVE CHICAGO, IL 60634-3801, the real property described being set forth as follows:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof; Parcel # 13194070300000 (Herein defined as "Property").

Capitalized Amount: \$25,413.00

h consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of December 18, 2013, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New Principal Balance") is U.S. \$353,760.65, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Barrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. \$106,128.20 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance") and Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance" and this amount is \$247,632.45. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.000%, from 11/1/2013. Borrower promises to make montoly payments of principal and interest of \$1,034.74, beginning on the 01 day of December, 2013, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.000% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon in full. The new Maturity Data will be 11/1/2053. been paid
- 3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the Property, (ii) the date borrower rays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.
- 4. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is

Borrower Initial L

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

- 5. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
  - (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and
  - (b) text(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.
- 6. Borrower understands and agrees that:
  - (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making or covments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
  - (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as nerein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

Borrower Initial L

Page 3 of the Loan Modification Agreement Order Number: 8442524 \*Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each signatory over 4

## UNOFFICIAL COPY

- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- 7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow Items." Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a rovenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items are the pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Kern Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can

**Borrower Initial Line** 

Page 4 of the Loan Modification Agreement Order Number: 8442524 \*Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each signatory over 4

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a described by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Coan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

**Borrower Initial Lines** 

\*Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each signatory over 4

# UNOFFICIAL CO

DENNIS DAYSON

01/1/14 Date

Acknowledgement

STATE OF Illinois SS: COUNTY OF COUNT

**BORROWER** 

On the 2 on of Jamony, 2014, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally applicated DENNIS DAYSON & RODELIZA DAYSON, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s) or the person upon behalf of which the individual's) acted, executed the instrument.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Printed name of notary

County of Residence: \_

Commission Number:

My Commission Expires:

1404408224 Page: 7 of 8

, MOLMP R 47 E 47 S 3 ol 3

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

## LENDER

MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings Oklahoma City, OK 73118, as servicer for Federal	
Vice President, MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings association located at 501 N.W. Grand Bir Oklahoma City, OK 73118, as servicer for Federal National Mortgage Association Chris Weeks	vd.
Printed Name Acknowle	edgement
STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) SS	
On the day of 20/2 for said state, personally app are a himself/herself/themselves to be a Vice President association located at 501 N.W. Grand Blvd. Oklar of Mortgage Association, and who is personally know evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribt that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/the federally chartered savings association located at 50 servicer for Federal National Mortgage Association, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the	ma City, OK 73118, as servicer for Federal National into me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory bed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me in capacity as Vice President of MidFirst Bank, a of N.W. Grand Blvd. Oklahoma City, OK 73118, as and that by his/her/their signature on the instrument,
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand a	nd official seal.
All Shewill Notary Public	County of Residence:Canadian
Carla Sherrill Printed Name of Notary	Commission Number:
i into i tamo di ridui y	# 12011557 # 12011/16/

Page 7 of the Loan Modification Agreement Order Number: 8442524

1404408224 Page: 8 of 8

#### W MAD D A7 F A7 C 2 A/ 2

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### Exhibit "A"

THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT 9 IN BLOCK 4 IN OLIVER WATSON'S MAPLE GROVE ADDITION TO CHICAGO, A SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 WHICH LIES EAST OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE AND ST. PAUL RAILWAY COMPANY AND NORTH OF THE SOUTH 90 ACRES OF SAID 1/4 SECTION IN SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE EAST 2 RODS OF SAID PREMISES FOR PUBLIC HIGHWAY), IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

######## DAYSON 48184933

ΙL

MHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO.
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO.
1100 SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUITE 200
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114
NATIONAL RECORDING



Page 8 of the Loan Modification Agreement Order Number: 8442524